Maine law.
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266 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAP. 285. draw; his warrant for the same, whenever it shall appear to him that 
the above sum has been so expended by the said Davis; and it shall 
hereafter be the duty of the state treasurer, ammally, to pay from 
the bank tax and school fund, the proportion of the same to which 
the inhabitants of said islands may be entitled by their number of 
scholars, upon a return being made at the time, and in the manner 
required by law from incorporated towns, on the application of an 
agent of the inhabitants of said islands duly authorized to receive 
the same. 

[Approved March 11, 1855.] 

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives, of the 
thirty-fourth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing 
on the third day of January, and ending on the seventeenth day of 
March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty-five. 

Distriots. 

East Livermore, 
Lewiston, 
Greene, 
Auburn, 
Poland, 
Minot, 
Turner, 
Durham, 

Hodgdon, 
Fort Fairfield, 
Houlton, 

Freeport, 
Harrison, 
Cumberland, 
Bridgton, 
Portland, 

do. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Names. 

Gilman D. Garland, 
Jacob B. Ham, 
Tristram Hill, 
Sylvester Oakes, 
William Stanton, 
Isaiah Woodman, 
William Bray, 
Hezekiah Gerrish, 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

4076 
6076 
3076 
6076 
8076 
8576 
4076 
6076 

160 00 
16';1 00 
158 00 
164 00 
168 00 
169 00 
160 00 
164 00 

$1,307 00 

George W. Haskell, 
Stephen B. Pattee, 
Ebenezer Woodbury, 

200176 192 00 
240,76 200 00 
190

1

'76 _1:0 00 

$582 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
George Bacon, 40176 
George W. Barrows, 10076 
Sewall Blanchard, 6076 
Luke Brown, 10076 
Charles G. Came, 6076 
Samuel R. Leavitt, 6076 

160 00 
172 00 
164 00 
172 00 
164 00 
164 00 
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COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, (Continued.) 
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Portland, 
Sebago, 
Brunswick, 
Westbrook, 
Scarborough, 
New Gloucester, 
Cape Elizabeth, 
Harpswell, 
Gray, 
Gorham, 
Standish, 

Chesterville, 
Phillips, 
Strong, 
Wilton, 
Temple, 

Ellsworth, 
Bucksport, 
Brooksville, 
Hancock, ' 
Penobscot, 
Surry, 
Franklin, 
Deer Isle, 
Eden, 

Gardiner, 
~inthrop, 
Augusta, 

do. 
I,itchfield, 
Waterville, 
China, 
Hallowell, 
Albion, 
Vassalborough, 
Monmouth, 
Belgrade, 

William W. Thomas, 
Oliver D. Dike, 
Benjamin Furbish, 
George Libbey, 
Robert McLaughlin, jr., 
Hiram P. Osgood, 
Enoch L. Pillsbury, 
Clement Skolfield, 
James Small, jr., 
Jacob C. Bakel', 
Theodore 1\'1. Bradbury, 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Elias H. Brown, 
William H. Josselyn, 
Jeremy W.Porter, 
Abel H. Weeks, 
James J. York, 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Benjamih Barker, 
Rufus Buck, 
James W. Coombs, ' 
Thomas Curry, 
Ebenezer Hutchings, 
Hezekiah Means, 
Samuel Wasson, 
Benjamin Raynes, 
Samuel H. Richards; 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
John Berry, jr., 
Benjamin H. Cushman, 
Edward Fenno, 
Samuel Titcomb, 
Mark Getchell, 
Moses Hanscom, 
Eli Jones, 
Rodney G. Lincoln, 
John T. Main, 
William Merrill, 
Charles S. Norris, 
Stephen Smith, 

6076 
10076 
3576 
6576 
70'76 
6576 
6576 
40'76 
8076 
7576 
7576 

164 ()O 
172 0'0 
159 00 
'165 00 
166 00 
165 00 
1650'0 
16000 
168,00 
16700' 
167·00' 

--'-"-
$2,81400 

2576, ,15700 
5576 16300' 
5076 ' 162 0'0 
4076 ' 160'0'0 
50'76 162 0'0 

----
$80'4 0'0' 

10576 173 00 
90 76 170 00 

135 76 179 O() 
110 76 174 00 
110 76 17400 
115 76 17500 
115 76 1750'0 
135 76 179 00 
130' 76 1'18 00' 

___ -..O-l......L. 

$1,57'100 

10' '16 154 00 
10 '16 154 00 

'16 ,15200' 
'16 152 00 

15 '16 155 00' 
20 '16 156'0'0 
15 '16 155100' 
5 '16 153 00 

25 76 15'1 00 
15 76 155,00' 
20' 76 156,0'0 
15 76 155 0'0' 

267 

OiIAP.285. 



268 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAP. 285. COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, (Continued.) 
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Pittston, Hiram T. Clark, 10 76 154 00 
Clinton, Samuel Hains, 30 76 158 00 

-----
$2,166 00 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
New Castle, Algernon S. Austin, 6076 164 00 
Patricktown,. Josiah Bruce, 20 76 156 00 
Rockland, Nathaniel A. Burpee, 55 76 163 00 
Washington, Aaron Clark, 25 76 157 00 
Jefferson, Alden Kennedy, 50 53 116 00 

do. John Murphy, jr., 50 76 162 00 
'Wiscasset, Elisha McKenney, 55 76 163 00 
Dresden, Seth Patterson, 25 76 157 00 
Waldoborough, Meaubec nLRawson, 35 76 159 00 
Nobleborough, Lyman H. Winslow, 70 76 166 00 
Westport, Ebenezer Greenleaf, 55 76 163 00 
St. George, George Gilchrist, 65 76 165 00 
Thomaston, Edward O'Brien, 50 76 162 00 
Cushing, Isaac Payson, 65 76 165 00 
Bristol, David Chamberlain, 65 76 165 00 

-----
$2,383 00 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Woodstock, Sidney Perham, speaker, 100761 324 00 
Fryeburg, Nathaniel Charles, 125761 177 00 
Oxford, Charles Durell, 90 76 170 00 
Andover, Samuel Poor, 105 761 173 00 
Paris, Rufus S. Stevens, 90 76 1 170 00 
Letter B. John 1. Bragg, 160 49 1 130 00 

do. Charles Abbott, 140 76 1 180 00 
Denmark, Leonard K. Ingalls, 110 761 170 00 
Dixfield, Isaac Park, 100 761 172 00 
Sweden, Charles C. Sanderson, 115 76! 175 00 

I -----, 

: $1,841 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Lagrange, William Banton, 100 76 172 00 
Dexter, Hiram Carr, 70 76 166 00 
Brewer, Daniel S. Chapin, 75 76 167 00 
Eddington, Elijah Comins, 85 76 169 00 
Etna, Elias Doble, 55 76 163 00 
Bangor, John B. Hill, 70 76 166 00 

Same, as speaker pro tern., 8 
do. GeorgeW. Ingersoll, 70 76 166 00 

Orono, Gideon Mayo, 80 76 168 00 
Kenduskeag, Oliver K. Nason, 85 76 169 00 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSOOT, (Continued.) ORAP.285. 
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Springfield, William P. Stevens, 150 76 182 00 
Hampden, Amasa K. Walker, 65 76 165 00 
Hermon, James H. Johnson, 75 76 167 00 
Oldtown, James H. Burgess, 8576 169 00 
Enfield, Smith Gilman, 120 76 176 00 
Garland, Thomas K. Holt, 95 76 171 00 
Stetson, James Rogers, 65 76 165 00 
Matta wamlceag, Asa Smith, 140 76 185 00 
Nickertow, Isaac J. Stevens, 145 76 129 00 

-----
$3,015 00 

COUNTY OF PISOATAQUIS. 
Orneville, Samuel Blake, 10576' 173 00 
Atkinson, Benjamin R. Lake, 105 76 173 00 
Shirley, Isaac Phillips, 125 76 177 00 
Wellington, George 'IV. Stanton, 100 76 172 00 

-----
$695 00 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOO. 
Georgetown, John Hinkley, 50 76 162 00 
Bath, James IVI. Lincoln, 45 76 161 00 
·Topsham, Humphrey P. lVlailett, 35 76 159 00 
Richmond, Collamore Pmrington, 20 76 156 00 

-----

$638 00 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Ripley, George Cutler, 70 

;~: 
166 00 

Lexington, Thomas Hutchins, 75 167 00 
Fairfie Id, William B. Snell, 25 76 157 00 
Mercer, Alvinzy Whitcomb, 30 76 158 00 
Anson, J olm Heald, 50 76 162 00 
Athells; Jolm Hight, 60 76 164 00 
Skowhegan, James T. Leavitt, 40 76 160 00 
Moscow, Joseph S. Nichols, 70 76 166 00 
Palmyra, Thomas J. Pratt, 55 76 163 00 

----
$1,463 00 

OOUNTY OF WALDO. 
Oamden, Hanson Andrews, 60 76 164 00 
Frankfort, T. H. Oushing, 65 76 165 00 
Thorndike, Elihu Files, 45 76 161 00 
Troy, Samuel Heald, 50 76 162 00 
Hope, Josiah Hobbs, 60 76 164 00 
Searsport, William McGilvery, 50 76 162 00 
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CHAP. 285. COUNTY OF WALDO, (Continued.) 
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Belfast, Salathael O. Nickerson, 45 76 161 00 
Swanville, Miles S. Staples, 55 76 163 00 
Montville, James L. Twitchell, 40 76 160 00 
Islesborough, Calvin Eames, 80 76 168 00 
Freedom, Robert Elliot, 35 76 159 00 
Lincolnville, John l\Eller, 50 76 162 00 

-----
$1,951 00 

OOUNTY OF W ASHlNGTON. 
Eastport, Joseph Gunnison, 210 76 194 00 
Milbridge, James 'Wallace, 150 76 182 00 
Medybemps, Isaac W. Bridges, 240 76 200 00 
Edmunds, Daniel K. Hobart, 200 76 192 00 
Whiting, William S. Peavey, 

1

200 76 192 00 
Topsfield, John B. Pike, 170 76 186 00 
Outler, Ellery Turner, i~WO 76 192 00 
Whitneyville, Nathan Batchelder, 

1
155 76 183 00 

Calais, Daniel K. Chase, 
1

225 76 197 00 
Harrington, Robert Cole, 

1

140 76 180 00 
-----

i $1,898 00 

OOUNTY OF YORK. 

Biddeford, Leonard Andrews, 75
1

76 167 00 
Hollis, George Gilman, 9076 170 00 
Alfred, Ivory Hall, 10076 172 00 
Elliot, Andrew Leighton, 115 76 175 00 
Buxton, Ansel Merrill, 85 76 169 00 
Kittery, Levi Remick, 115 76 175 00 
Saco, Seth Scammon, 80 76 168 00 
Kenne bunkport, James 1\1. Stone, 100 76 172 00 
Oornish, Alpheus Trafton, 90 76 170 00 
Sanford, Nehemiah Butler, no 76 174 00 
Waterborough, Joseph Ohase, 100 76 172 00 
York, Josiah Ohase, 120 76 176 00 
Wells, Enoch Goodale, 110 76 174 00 
Acton, Ebenezer Rickel', 125 76 177 00 
Berwick, Samuel Stillings, llO 76 174 00 
Parsonsfield, J olm 13. Sweat, 100 76 172 00 

-----
$2,757 00 



PAY ROLr,.,....,.nOUsE. 

OFFICERS. 

District~. Names. 

~~-.--- -------------------
Clerk, Kel1l'y K. Baker, 

Same, for extra services, 
Assistant Clerk, Benjamin Freeman, 

Samlil, clerk pro tem., 
William T. Johnson, 

clerk pro te1/!., 
JJilessenger, Benjamin B. Thomas, 
Assistant Messenge1', Stephen R. Porter. 
2cl Ass't JJilessenggr, H. B. Trafton, 
Page, James F. Ellis, 
Reporters, ,Yilliam T. Johnson, 

Chaplains, 
Joseph Baker, 
Rev. Mr. Cone, 
" " Cheney, 
" " Dexter, 
" " Webb, 
" " Armitage, 
" " H. B. Abbott, 
" " Dillingham, 
" " ';Yare, 
" " Ingraham, 
" " Drew, 
" 

, Hansoh, 
" " Squire, 
" " Burgess, 
" " Hyde, 
" " Aspinwall, 
" " Nugent, 
" " A. R. Abbott, 
" " Felch, 
" " Skeel, 
" Dr. Tappan, 

RECAPITULATION. 

County of Androscoggin, 
" Aroostook, 
" Cumberland, 
" Franklin, 
" Hancock, 
" Kennebec, 
" Lincoln, 

oj 
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576 

70 76 
3 

5 
55 79 

105 79 
120 79 

76 

.-< • 

'" " I> " 

~~ 
'H ~ 
0., 

§~ 
0'"0 a ~ 
""1" -----
229 00 
200 00 
166 00 

9 00 

10 00 
2L18 00 
218 50 
221 50 
76 00 
75 00 
75 00 

7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
'/ 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
'/ 00 
"} 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 
7 00 

----
$140 00 

$1,307 00 
582 00 

2,814 00 
804 00 

1,577 00 
2,166 00 
2,383 00 
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PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

RECAPITULATION, (Continued.) 

County of Oxford, . 
" Penobscot, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Sagadahoc, 
" Somerset, 
" ·Waldo, 
" vVashington, 
" York, 

Clerk, 
Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, . 
Assistant Messenger, . 
Second Assistant Messenger, 
Page, 
Two Reporters, 
Chaplains, 

Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives. 

1,841 00 
3,015 00 

695 00 
638 00 

1,463 00 
1,951 00 
1,898 00 
2,757 00 

429 00 
175 00 
248 00 
218 50 
221 50 

76 00 
150 00 
140 00 

$27,549 00 

~~i~fe~~~:e~ay Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to 

John Hight anel 
S. C. Nicket'son, 
In favor of, 

the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum set 
against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum 
of twenty-seven thousand five hunched and forty-nine dollars. 

[Approved Maroh 17, 1855.] 

Resolve in favor of certain ll1ell1bers of the house of representatives. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to John Hight, 
fifty dollars, and to S. O. Nickerson, ten dolhrs, for expenses of 
sickness, during the session of the legislature. 

[Approved IIIareh 17, 1855.] 


